## 6 April 2023

## By E-mail

Market Announcements Office ASX Limited

Dear Sir/Madam

## Form 603 - Notice of substantial shareholder

Please find **enclosed** as Annexure A to this letter a Form 603 for Tripp Investments Pty Ltd ACN 647 922 334 as trustee of the Tripp Investment Trust (**Tripp Investments**) and Matthew Tripp in respect of Tripp Investments' shareholding in BetMakers Technology Group Ltd ACN 164 521 395 (ASX:BET) (**Company**).

Tripp Investments became a substantial shareholder in the Company on **2 September 2022** when performance rights converted to ordinary shares in the Company. The shares received will remain subject to voluntary escrow until 21 April 2025.

Due to an administrative oversight no Form 603 was lodged at that time, however the issue of the performance rights was subject to shareholder approval and their vesting and the conversion into ordinary shares was announced to the market by the Company. The market was at all times informed in relation to Tripp Investments' interest in the performance rights and resulting shares.

Tripp Investments takes its compliance obligations seriously and has taken steps to ensure that any future substantial shareholder notices will be lodged as and when required.

Yours faithfully

**Tripp Investments Pty Ltd** 

Enc

Annexure A – Form 603 [attached] Form 603 Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

# Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme	BetMakers Technology Group Ltd
ACN/ARSN	164 521 395
1. Details of substantial holder	r (1)
Name	Tripp Investments Pty Ltd as trustee of the Tripp Investment Trust ( <b>Company</b> )
ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	647 922 334
The holder became a substantial l	holder on 2 September 2022

## 2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
Fully paid ordinary shares	70,714,285	70,714,285	7.5%

\*based on 942,874,934 BET shares on issue

#### 3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
Tripp Investments Pty Ltd ACN 647 922 334	Relevant interest under section 608(1) of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> (Cth) (the <b>Act</b> ) as the registered holder of shares.	70,714,285 ordinary shares
Matthew Terence Tripp	Relevant interest pursuant to section 608(1) of the Act as director/company secretary and sole shareholder of the Company due to the power to exercise, or control the exercise of, a right to vote attached to the securities and the power to dispose of, or control the exercise of a power to dispose of the securities.	70,714,285 ordinary shares

### 4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant	Registered holder of	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and
interest	securities		number
The Company Matthew Terence Tripp	The Company	The Company	70,714,285 ordinary shares

#### 5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant	Date of acquisition	Consideration (9)		Class and number
interest		Cash	Non-cash	of securities
The Company	26 April 2021	\$25,000,000		35,714,285 ordinary shares
The Company	2 September 2022	\$NIL	Conversion of performance rights issued on 26 April 2021	35,000,000 ordinary shares
Matthew Terence Tripp (holder of shares in the Company)	15/02/2021	\$100		100 ordinary shares

#### 6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
Matthew Terence Tripp	Sole Director and Secretary of the Company

#### 7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
The Company	c/- Argyll Partners Pty Ltd, Level 3, 29-35 Cotham Road, Kew, Victoria 3101
Matthew Terence Tripp	c/- Argyll Partners Pty Ltd, Level 3, 29-35 Cotham Road, Kew, Victoria 3101

Signature

print name Matthew Terence Tripp Authorised signatory capacity sign here date

6 April 2023